

No. 24-232

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUKE BRADFORD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	10
A. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioners’ narrow interpretation of Section 121(a).....	11
B. The court of appeals’ interpretation of Section 121(a) does not warrant further review	22
C. Petitioners’ constitutional arguments also provide no sound basis for further review	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 443 U.S. 915 (1979)	2, 8, 12, 13, 16
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	31
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	20
<i>City of Albuquerque v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Contractors Ass’n v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971)	14
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	31
<i>Farkas v. Texas Instrument, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 977 (1967)	14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	31
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	29-32
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> :	
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	25, 26
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	29
<i>Mayer v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir.), vacated as moot, 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13, 14, 23, 27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	21
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	30
<i>Nebraska v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	30
<i>UAW-Labor Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> ,	
325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 987 (2004).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Mississippi Power & Light</i> ,	
638 F.2d 899 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 892 (1981).....	14
<i>United States v. Tingley</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 115 (1831).....	32
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> ,	
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	20-22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> ,	
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20, 30, 31
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	31

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	32
§ 1	29
Art. II	21
§ 1, Cl. 1	21
Act of Aug. 21, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-217, 116 Stat. 1062:	
Sec. 1, § 101, 116 Stat. 1063	14
Sec. 1, § 121(a), 116 Stat. 1068.....	14
Sec. 5(b)(1), 116 Stat. 1303.....	12
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, Ch. 288, 63 Stat. 377.....	2
§ 101, 63 Stat. 379	2, 18, 23, 25
§ 205(a), 63 Stat. 389	3, 11
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	31
Tit. 40, Subtit. I:	
40 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 11-13, 18, 23, 25, 28
40 U.S.C. 101(1)	2, 6, 11, 19
40 U.S.C. 102(8)	19
40 U.S.C. 111	3
40 U.S.C. 111(4)	11
40 U.S.C. 121(a)	3, 6, 8-14, 16-22, 24-32
40 U.S.C. 301	2
40 U.S.C. 486(a) (2000).....	11
Tit. 41, Subtit. I:	
41 U.S.C. 3301.....	26
Exec. Order No. 11,246, § 202, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 28, 1965)	3
Exec. Order No. 12,800, § 2(a), 57 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Apr. 14, 1992)	3

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 13,465, § 3, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,285 (June 11, 2008).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,658, 79 Fed. Reg. 9851 (Feb. 20, 2014):	
§ 2(a)	4
§ 7(d)(i)(D).....	4
Exec. Order No. 13,838, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (June 1, 2018):	
§ 1	4, 5, 17
§ 2	4, 17
Exec. Order No. 14,026, 86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 30, 2021).....	5, 6, 14-18, 20, 27
§ 1	5, 15
§ 2	5
§ 2(a)	18
§ 6	5, 16
§ 8(a)	16
Exec. Order No. 14,042, § 2(a), 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 14, 2021).....	23
Exec. Order No. 14,099, § 2, 88 Fed. Reg. 30,891 (May 15, 2023).....	23
 Miscellaneous:	
79 Fed. Reg. 60,634 (Oct. 7, 2014)	4
86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021)	5, 6, 9, 15-18, 22
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Snapshot of Govern- ment-Wide Contracting for FY 2023</i> (June 25, 2024), https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot- government-wide-contracting-fy-2023-interactive- dashboard	22
<i>Hoover Commission Report</i> (1949)	2
3 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	12
